IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

UNITED ATLANTIC VENTURES, LLC,	
Plaintiff,))
	C.A. No. 2024-0184-MTZ
v.)	
TMTG SUB INC. f/k/a TRUMP MEDIA	
& TECHNOLOGY GROUP CORP.,	
TRUMP MEDIA & TECHNOLOGY	
GROUP CORP f/k/a DIGITAL WORLD	
ACQUISITION CORP., DONALD J.	
TRUMP, DEVIN G. NUNES, DONALD J.)	
TRUMP, JR., KASHYAP "KASH" PATEL,)	
DANIEL SCAVINO, JR., ERIC SWIDER,)	
W. KYLE GREEN, LINDA MCMAHON,	
ROBERT LIGHTHIZER,	
Defendants.	

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, OR ALTERNATIVELY, TO STAY ON THE BASIS OF TEMPORARY PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY

BERGER MCDERMOTT LLP
Richard I. G. Jones, Jr. (No. 3301)
David G. Anthony (No. 5452)
Harry W. Shenton IV (No. 6919)
1105 N. Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-1104
rjones@bergermcdermott.com
danthony@bergermcdermott.com
hshenton@bergermcdermott.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff
United Atlantic Ventures, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	4
A. This Dispute Relates Entirely to Unofficial Conduct Which Occurred While Trump Did Not Hold Office	4
B. Defendants Successfully Oppose Expedition and Obtain a Stay of Discovery in This Court	5
C. The TMTG Parties Have Resisted Any and All Stays in the Two Sarasota Proceedings	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. PRESIDENTIAL IMMUNITY DOES NOT EXTEND TO UNOFFICIAL CONDUCT, AND DEFENDANTS CONCEDE THE CONDUCT ALLEGED IN THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT IS UNOFFICIAL	11
A. The Supremacy Clause Does Not Bar a State Court from Exercising Jurisdiction Over a Federal Officer	13
B. The Supremacy Clause Does Not Prohibit a State Court from Exercising Jurisdiction Over the President	15
C. This Court Must Follow <i>Clinton</i> and Hold That Civil Litigation Does Not Impose a Constitutionally Impermissible Burden on the President	17
 This Court Should Reject Defendants' Invitation to Alter Supreme Court Precedent Based on Trump's Litigious and Felonious Nature 	18
2. Defendants' Argument That State Court Litigation is Different Than Federal Court Litigation Ignores <i>Clinton</i> and its Progeny	22
D. <i>Trump v. Vance</i> Confirms That <i>Clinton</i> Applies to State Courts	24

II. THIS COURT CANNOT DEFER RULING ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE SQUARELY BEFORE IT FOR FOUR YEARS	25
A. This Court Would be the First to Adopt Such Broad Deference to the President	26
B. Defendants Ask the Court to Defer to a Non-Existent Administrative Body	30
III. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT A FOUR-YEAR STAY IS JUSTIFIED	31
A. A Four-Year Stay Would be Highly Prejudicial to UAV and Reward Defendants' Blatant, Undeterred Forum Shopping Campaign	31
B. Besides Ignoring the Applicable Standard for a Stay, Defendants' Arguments that a Four-Year Stay is Warranted Are Unpersuasive	35
IV. ANY TEMPORARY STAY IS CERTAINLY LIMITED TO TRUMP	38
A. This Court Would Violate <i>Clinton</i> and Set a Dangerous Precedent Based on Zero Supporting Case Law if it Extended a Stay to All Defendants	38
B. Defendants Have No Basis to Argue That a Stay Furthers Judicial Economy When They Have Attempted to Circumvent Every Adverse Order	40
C. Joinder Rules Do Not Extend to a Stay	42
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Abbot v. Vavala, No. 2021-0409, 2022 WL 453609 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2022)33
Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Tex. Sys. v. Boston Sci. Corp., 936 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2019)
Carney v. Adams, 592 U.S. 53 (2020)23
Carroll v. Trump, 88 F.4th 418 (2d Cir. 2023)
Carroll v. Trump, 687 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)
Carroll v. Trump, 731 F. Supp. 3d 626 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)
Carroll v. Trump, No. 20-CV-7311, 2024 WL 97359 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2024)37
Cleavinger v. Saxner, 474 U.S. 193 (1985)27
Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)passim
Doe v. Trump Corp., 385 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y 2019)39, 40
Drachman v. BioDelivery Sciences Int'l, Inc., No. 2019-0728, 2021 WL 3779539 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2021)20
E. Wholesale Fence LLC v. Hudson, No. 2023-1176, 2024 WL 3757835 (Del. Ch. Aug. 12, 2024)32

Forrester v. White, 484 U.S. 219 (1988)1
Galicia v. Trump, 109 N.Y.S.3d 857 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Bronx Cnty. 2019)39
Gen. Foods Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc., 198 A.2d 681 (Del. 1964)
In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc. Merger Litig., 299 A.3d 393 (Del. Ch. 2023)33
Jefferson Cnty., Ala. v. Acker, 527 U.S. 423 (1999)15
Johnson v. Maryland, 254 U.S. 51 (1920)13, 14
Jones v. Clinton, 72 F.3d 1354 (8th Cir. 1996), aff'd sub nom. Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)39
Levinson v. Delaware Comp. Rating Bureau, Inc., 616 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1992)30
LightLab Imaging, Inc. v. Axsun Techs., Inc., No. 6517, 2012 WL 1764225 (Del. Ch. May 10, 2012)32
Lima USA, Inc. v. Mahfouz, No. 20C-09-048, 2021 WL 5774394 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2021)
Middlebrook v. State, 802 A.2d 268 (Del. 2002)33
New York v. De Vecchio, 468 F. Supp. 2d 448 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)14
Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)11
Nottingham Partners v. Dana, 564 A 2d 1089 (Del. 1989)

O'Malley v. Boris, 742 A.2d 845 (Del. 1999)	29
People v. Trump, 224 N.Y.S.3d 832 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2024)	19, 33
People v. Trump, No. 71543-23, 2024 WL 5120702 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 13, 2024)	18
Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	21
Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi, 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	29
Teal v. Felton, 53 U.S. 284 (1851)	14
Tennessee v. Davis, 100 U.S. 257 (1879)	14, 15
Trump v. Anderson, 601 U.S. 100 (2024)	14
Trump v. New York, No. 24A666, 2025 WL 52691 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2025)	32
Trump v. United States, 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	1, 2, 11, 21
Trump v. Vance, 591 U.S. 786 (2020)	passim
Unbound P'rs Ltd. P'ship v. Invoy Hldgs. Inc., 251 A.3d 1016 (Del. Super. Ct. 2021)	33
W. Coast Power Co. v. S. KS Gas Co., 172 A. 414 (Del. Ch. 1934)	29
Willingham v. Morgan, 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	15

Zervos v. Trump, 94 N.Y.S.3d 75 (App. Div. 2019)pass	sim
<u>Statutes</u>	
8 Del. C. § 102	29
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)	15
Del. Const. art. VI, § 2	28
Del. Const. art. IV, § 3	23
Rules	
Chancery Court Rule 19(b)	42
Other Authorities	
17A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 4213 (3d ed. updated 2024)	14
Dan Mangan, <i>Trump transfers all his DJT shares to his revocable trust, new SEG filings show</i> (last updated Dec. 20, 2024 at 10:31 PM), https://www.cnbc.com/2024/12/20/trump-transfers-all-his-djt-shares-to-his-revocable-trust-sec-filings-show.html .	
Doe v. Trump Corp., No. 18 Civ. 9936 (S.D.N.Y.)	20
Carroll v. Trump, No. 160694/2019 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty.)	20
Clifford v. Trump, No. 18 Civ. 6893 (C.D. Cal.)	20
<i>Galicia v. Trump</i> , No. 24973/2015E (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Bronx Cnty.)	20
Jacobus v. Trump, No. 153252/2016 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty.)	20
Johnson v. Trump, No. 19 Civ. 0475 (M.D. Fla.)	20

Wwanguma v. Trump, No. 16 Civ. 247 (W.D. Ky.)2	20
Second District Court of Appeal, Second DCA Remote Oral Argument, Wednesday, December 11, 2024, YouTube (Dec. 17, 2024), at 2:11:22-57, available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=RGk353hJkxg (Oral Argument TMTG Sub, Inc., et al. v. United Atlantic Ventures, LLC et al., Case No. 24-1642)	
State v. Trump, et al., No. 23SC188947 (Ga. Super. Ct., Fulton Cnty. Aug. 14, 2023)	37
Research Guides: Federal Impeachment: Donald J. Trump, Library of Congress, https://guides.loc.gov/federal-impeachment/donald-trump (last visited Mar. 3, 2025)	
The Chancery Daily, <i>Chief Justice Collins J. Seitz, Jr. at PLI</i> , LinkedIn (Feb. 4, 2024), available at https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/chief-justice-collins-j-seitz-jr-pli-the-chancery-daily-a9qtc/?trackingId=pLE7iDWL%2FMNDqhV%2BAAfyzw%3D%3D	
The Power of State Courts to Enjoin Federal Officers, 73 Yale L.J. 1385 (1964)	14
Frump v. Alexander et al., No. 2022CA000246 (Fla. Cir. Ct., Okeechobee Cnty.)	20
Frump v. CBS Broad., Inc., No. 24-cv-00236) (N.D. Tex.)	20
<i>Frump v. Vance</i> , No. 19-635, 2020 WL 528038 (U.S. Jan. 27, 2020)	24
William Cummings, <i>US does have 'Obama judge': Trump Responds to Supreme Court Justice John Roberts' Rebuke</i> , USA Today (last updated Nov. 21, 2018 6:37 PM), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2018/11/21/john-roberts-trump-statement/2080266002/	27
Zervos v. Trump, No. 150522/2017 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty.)	20
